ELECTORAL

Table of Contents

Principal
Electoral Act 2016

Table of ProviSiOnS ............oiuiiriir it
Table of Amendments ......... ..ottt
Electoral Act 2016 ...

Subsidiary
Electoral (Voters’ Verification) Regulations 2016

Table Of ProvISIONS . ......ouuiuiinii e e i
Table of AMendments ...........ouiiuirit it

Electoral (Voters’ Verification) Regulations 2016 ......................

Electoral (Proxy Voting) Regulations 2016

Table Of ProOVISIONS ... ...vtntit ittt e e
Table of Amendments .............ouuiiriiiiiiii i

Electoral (Proxy Voting) Regulations 2016 ............................

Electoral (Mobile Polling Station) Regulations 2016

Table Of ProviSIONS . ......ouuiuiiniii et
Table of AmMendments ....... ...ttt

Electoral (Mobile Polling Station) Regulations 2016 ..................

Electoral (Early Voting) Regulations 2019

Table of ProviSions ..........c..iuuiiiuiii i i
Table of Amendments ...........o.iiuiiriit i

Electoral (Early Voting) Regulations 2019 ............................

Electoral (Remote Witness) Regulations 2019

Table Of ProviSiOnS . .........iuiiuiinii et

Table of Amendments .............oouiiriitiniiii it

Page

477
483
485

567
569
571

577
579
581

603
605
607

615
617
619

637
639

Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Page
Electoral (Remote Witness) Regulations 2019 ......................... 641
Election Petition Rules 2019
Table of Provisions ..............oc.iiiiiiiiiiii i, 647
Table of Amendments ..........c.oouiiiiiiiniii i 651
Election Petition Rules 2019 ...... .. ... 653
Election Petition (Court Fees) Rules 2019
Table of Provisions ............c.oociiiiiiiiiiiii i 709
Table of AMEndments . .........c.oeuiiuiinie i, 711
Election Petition (Court Fees) Rules 2019 ............................ 713

Service 0 476



Section

o NN K

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Electoral Act 2016

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Title

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY MATTERS

Short title
Commencement
Interpretation

PART 2 — THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Establishment of the Electoral Commission

Status of Electoral Commission

Functions of Electoral Commission

Protection from liability

Meetings of the Electoral Commission

Independence of Electoral Commission

Impartiality in election administration

Transparency in election administration

Funding of the Electoral Commission

Financial authorities

Appointment of Electoral Commissioner

Term of appointment of Electoral Commissioner
Disqualification from appointment as Electoral Commissioner
Remuneration

Independence of the Electoral Commissioner

Functions of Electoral Commissioner

Exercise of powers of Electoral Commissioner

Assistance of departments and instrumentalities of the Republic
Resignation of Electoral Commissioner

Removal of Electoral Commissioner

Appointment of Deputy Electoral Commissioners

Term of appointment of Deputy Electoral Commissioners
Resignation of Deputy Electoral Commissioner

Removal of Deputy Electoral Commissioner

Appointment of presiding officers and other election official
Duty of presiding officer

Police to assist

Resignation of presiding officer

Removal of presiding officer and other election official
Observers

477

Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53

54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69

Service 0

Title
PART 3 — CONSTITUENCIES AND ELECTORAL ROLL

Constituencies

Presidential residence

Speaker’s Residence

Roll of voters

Qualification for automatic registration of voters

Automatic registration of voters

Persons not entered in the Roll compiled under Section 39

Application and entitlement for transfer of registration

Criteria for entitlement for entry in the Roll in respect of applications for
registration or transfer of registration

Proof of entitlement to register

Electoral Commissioner to enquire

Consideration, approval or rejection of application for registration or transfer
Gazettal of registration and transfer

Restriction on transfer of registration

Notice of reasons for rejection of application

Appeal in relation to registration

Electoral Commissioner to keep Roll

Publication of Roll

Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages to notify Electoral Commissioner
of death of voter
Revision of Roll

PART 4 — VOTERS

Voters
Notice to voters who fail to vote

PART 5 — THE WRIT AND NOMINATIONS

Writ for elections

Nomination of candidate

Withdrawal of candidature from election

Prescription under Article 31(e) of the Constitution
Failure of election

Candidates who are unopposed to be declared elected
Publicising candidates, dates and polling stations
Provision of mobile polling stations

Determining order of candidates on ballot paper
Printing of names of candidates on ballot papers

PART 6 — THE POLL

Polling times

Adjournment of polling
Polling station record book
Polling booths

478



ELECTORAL ACT 2016

Section Title

70 Ballot papers, ballot boxes and electoral roll

71 Identification of voter

72 Presiding officer may ask certain questions

73 Method of voting

74 Casting of vote

75 Removal of unmarked ballot papers from polling station
76 Spoiled ballot papers

77 Assisted voting

78 Authorisation for proxy voting

78A Authorisation for early voting

79 Method of voting for mobile polling stations
80 Persons authorised to remain in polling stations

PART 7 — THE COUNT

81 Scrutiny of ballot papers

82 Invalid ballot papers

83 Persons authorised to be present at scrutiny and count

84 Counting of votes in election

85 Determination of result of election

85A Determination of exclusion of candidate

86 Counting of votes and determination of result of by-election [Repealed]
87 Determination of exclusion of candidate [Repealed]

88 Declaration of results

89 Declaration to be made as soon as practicable after close of poll
90 Request for recount of results

91 Election material

92 Power to destroy records

PART 8 — COURT OF DISPUTED RETURNS

93 Election petitions

94 Status of persons elected

95 The Court of Disputed Returns

96 Contents of petition

97 Deposit as security for costs

98 Proceedings may be stayed unless requirements complied with
99 Electoral Commissioner party to petition
100 Power of the Court

101 Real justice to be observed

102 Decisions to be final

103 Costs

104 Deposit applicable for costs

105 Other costs

106 Effect of decision of Court

107 Court Rules

479 Service 0



